
 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS / PROPERTY 
REVIEW COMMISSION MEETING AGENDA 
Tuesday, November 19, 2024 at 6:30 PM 
15 East Franklin Street Bellbrook, Ohio 45305 
T (937) 848-4666 | www.cityofbellbrook.org 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER 
2. ROLL CALL 
3. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 

A. Approval of the October 15, 2024, Board of Zoning Appeals/Property Review Commission 
Meeting Minutes 

4. OLD BUSINESS 
5. NEW BUSINESS 

A. BZA 24-03: 63 West Maple Street (Rancurello): Variances of Bellbrook Zoning Code Section 
18.05A to allow the construction of a 768-square-foot accessory building that is twenty feet in 
height and four feet from the side yard property line 

B. BZA 24-04: 44 North West Street (McWilliams): Variances of Bellbrook Zoning Code Section 
18.05A to allow the construction of a 1,680-square-foot accessory building at a height not to 
exceed twenty-five feet 

6. OPEN DISCUSSION 
7. ADJOURNMENT 
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1. CALL TO ORDER 

 

2. ROLL CALL 
PRESENT 

Mrs. Meredith Brinegar 

Mr. Philip Ogrod 

Mrs. Sharon Schroder 

LaKeisha Taylor 

 

3. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 
A. Approval of the June 18, 2024, Board of Zoning Appeals/Property Review Commission 

Meeting Minutes 

 

4. OLD BUSINESS 

 

5. NEW BUSINESS 
A. PRC 24-01: 4068 Eckworth Drive in violation of Property Maintenance Code Sections 1450.32 

Exterior Structure (g) and 1450.31 Exterior Property Areas (j) 

Mr. Ogrod introduced the case and asked for the staff report. 

Ms. Grant reviewed the staff report as attached for case PRC24-01 noting the property 

maintenance violations at 4068 Eckworth Drive.  She noted there was a 30-day extension given 

for the homeowner to provide a plan to remedy the violation, considering it likely involved a 

major roof repair.  She noted as of today, the tarps on the roof have been removed; however it 

appears the roof still has damage, and there has been no update from the property owner. 

Mrs. Bronegar noted she viewed the property and also noted the tarps were removed but could 

not tell if any repairs were done. 

Mr. Ogrod also noted he drove by the property and, without an update from the homeowner, 

cannt tell if repairs have been done.  He noted a concern that if tarps were removed that were 

over skylights, there could still be damage occuring to the interior and structure. 

Mrs. Schroder asked if there was an update on the trash at the property and Ms. Grant indicated 

the items are still on the property. 

Mr. Ogrod asked if the tarps were removed and if there was still a violation.  Ms. Grant 

indicated the roof is still required to be in good repair to prevent intrusion of weather into the 

structure.  Mr. Ogrod noted again without an update from the property owner, there is nothing 

else to go by. 

Mr. Ogrod mentioned the woodpile visible on the property is an additional violation.  Ms. 

Grant noted that it is included in the outside storage violation.  He asked if there had been any 

communication about a remedy for the woodpile and outside storage and trash violations.  Ms. 

Grant noted there had not been any contract from the property owner since August when he 

was asked to submit a plan to resolve the violations. 

Mrs. Brinegar asked about apparently abandoned vehicles visible on the property and if they 

were in violation.  Mrs. Grant noted the vehicles are parked on a hard surface and screened and 

are likely not a violation of the inoperable vehicle code. 

Mr. Ogrod suggested separating the two violations and noted he was disappointed the property 

owner was not present to help explain the situation. 
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Motion to approve abatement of 4068 Eckworth Drive for the violation of Section 1450.31 (j) 

of the Bellbrook Property Maintenance code as described in Bellbrook Violation No. 2024093 

and the Staff Report dated October 7, 2024. 

 

Motion made by Mrs. Brinegar, Seconded by Mrs. Schroder. 

Voting Yea: Mrs. Brinegar, Mr. Ogrod, Mrs. Schroder,  Taylor 

Motion to approve going forward with the prosecution process for 4068 Eckworth Drive for the 

violation of Section 1450.32 (g) as described in Bellbrook Violation No. 2024094 and the Staff 

Report dated October 7, 2024, after verification of the same violation still existing. 

 

Motion made by  Taylor, Seconded by Mr. Ogrod. 

Voting Yea: Mrs. Brinegar, Mr. Ogrod, Mrs. Schroder,  Taylor 

 

6. OPEN DISCUSSION 

 

7. ADJOURNMENT 

 

Hearing no further business coming before the Board, Mr. Ogrod declared the meeting adjourned at 

6:59 pm. 

 

 

_______________________________________ 

Philip Ogrod, Chairperson 

 

 

_______________________________________ 

Rob Schommer, Clerk of Council 
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To: BZA/PRC 

From: Michaela Grant, Community Development Administrator 

Date: November 14, 2024 

Subject: Staff Report for BZA 24-03: 63 West Maple Street (Rancurello) 

 

 

Summary of the Request 

The applicant and property owner, John Rancurello, is requesting approval for variances of 
Zoning Code Section 18.05A to allow the construction of an accessory structure at 63 West 
Maple Street, measuring approximately 0.28 acres. The accessory structure is proposed to be 
768 square feet (24 feet by 32 feet), 20 feet in height, and 4 feet from the eastern side yard 
property line (three variances of 18.05A total). The main building material is planned to be wood 
with tongue-and-groove wood boards with a man door, garage door, and multiple windows. 
The location of the proposed accessory structure is in the rear yard facing west, with access 
from West South Street to the back of the lot. The structure’s garage doors, man door, and 
windows are proposed to face west. 

Zoning Code for reference (with applicable portions to the request bolded): 

18.05A Accessory Buildings 

In a residential zone, no garage or other accessory building shall be erected within a required 
side yard or front yard.  

When located at least sixty (60) feet from the front property line and completely to the rear 
of the main dwelling, the accessory building may be erected not less than eight (8) feet from 
the side or rear lot lines. Provided that when access to a garage is from an alley, such garage 
shall be located not less than ten (10) feet from the alley.  

When located less than sixty (60) feet from the front property line and not completely to the 
rear of the dwelling, garages shall be constructed as a part of the main building or connected 
thereto by a covered breezeway.  

Corner lot accessory buildings must be placed within the boundaries of the required rear yard as 
governed by Article 7, Sec. 7.10, Yard and Lot Requirements.  

No detached accessory building measuring up to three hundred (300) square feet in Residential 
and B-1 Districts shall exceed one (1) story or twelve (12) feet in height and no detached 
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accessory building in Residential and B-1 Districts measuring from 301-600 square feet shall 
exceed one (1) story or 15’ in height.  

Detached accessory buildings (including garages) constructed on a one family lot shall not 
exceed, in the aggregate, six hundred (600) square feet. 

Applicant Information 

John Rancurello, Owner 

Current Zoning District 

R-1B, One-Family Residential 

Parcel Identification 

L35000100020010500, Lot 13 

Additional Actions or Next Steps to be taken by the City 

The Board of Zoning Appeals will make a final decision on the variance requests at the 
November 19, 2024, meeting. 

Applicant’s Reason for the Request 

The applicant wishes to construct the accessory building at the requested size, height, and side 
yard setback as he feels it is the optimal size for two vehicles and storage/workshop/craft space 
and to align it with the current 200 square foot outbuilding on the property. 

The applicant’s statement regarding the request is included in the packet. 

Surrounding Land Use within 1,000 Feet 

The surrounding land uses within 1,000 feet include various Residential (R-1B, R-1A, R-3), Office 
Building (O-1), Central Business District (B-4), and Agricultural (A-1).  

Previous Related Development Decisions in the Immediate Area (3-5 Years) 

BZA Case #17-02 was approved on April 26, 2017, to allow the placement of a 200-square-foot 
accessory building (shed) 4 feet from the side yard property line. A Special Flood Hazard Area 
(SFHA) Development Permit was also submitted at that time; however, the property is no longer 
within the floodplain area. A Home Occupation Registration form was submitted in 2009 for the 
disposal of wood/cutting firewood not for sale to the public. 

Comprehensive Plan Applied to the Geographical Area 
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The Comprehensive Plan encourages development in the Old Village District.  

Existing Public Utilities 

Existing public utilities include water, storm, sanitary sewer, gas, and electric. 

Soil Survey Data 

N/A 

Classification of Streets, Traffic Volumes & Direction, Planned Improvements 

N/A 

Floodplain Information 

The property is not in the floodplain. 

Comments from City and County Agencies 

The Village Review Board formally recommended approval of the request as submitted at their 
November 6, 2024, meeting. 

Supporting Maps & Graphics 

Supporting documents are attached. 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals consider the request. 
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Tongue & groove wood 

boards 

Illustration of building color 
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS DECISION RECORD 
 

Decision Records No. BZA 24-03 November 19, 2024 

 

  1  

City of Bellbrook 

State of Ohio 

 

Board of Zoning Appeals Decision Record BZA 24-03 

 

WHEREAS, the owner of 63 West Maple Street has requested three variances of the Bellbrook Zoning 

Code Section 18.05A to allow the construction of an accessory structure that is 768 square feet, 20 feet 

in height, and 4 feet from the side yard property line; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Village Review Board reviewed the variance requests in an open public meeting on 

November 6, 2024, and by formal motion recommends to the Board of Zoning Appeals the variances be 

approved; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Bellbrook Board of Zoning Appeals has reviewed the owner’s request and 

agrees that the variances of the Zoning Code for this use are appropriate. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City of Bellbrook Board of Zoning Appeals that: 

 

Section 1.   There was a valid motion placed on the floor to approve the variances of Zoning Code 

Section 18.05A for case BZA 24-03 after reviewing the procedures and requirements for said variances 

in accordance with Article 20, Sections 20.13 and 20.13.1 of the Bellbrook Zoning Code, which have 

been met. 

Section 2. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of the Board of Zoning Appeals 

relating to the adoption of this Decision Record Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this 

Board, and that all deliberations of this Board and any of its committees that resulted in such formal 

action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including 

§121.22 of the Revised Code of the State of Ohio. 

MOTION STATED BY: ______________ and SECONDED BY: ______________ 

Roll call vote showed ______ Yeas; ______ Nays.  

Motion to approve is PASSED this 19th day of November 2024. 

AUTHENTICATION: 

 

 

  

Philip Ogrod, Chairperson 

 

  

Rob Schommer, Clerk of Council 
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To: BZA/PRC 

From: Michaela Grant, Community Development Administrator 

Date: November 14, 2024 

Subject: Staff Report for BZA 24-04: 44 North West Street (McWilliams) 

 

 

Summary of the Request 

The applicant, Bradley McWilliams, is requesting approval for variances of Zoning Code section 
18.05A to allow the construction of an accessory structure at 44 North West Street, measuring 
approximately 2.376 acres. The accessory structure is proposed to be 1,680 square feet (42 feet 
by 40 feet) with a side wall height of 16 feet and a roof pitch of 4”:12”—total height not to 
exceed 25 feet (two variances of 18.05A total). The main building material is planned to be 
metal with two garage doors, two pedestrian doors, five double-hung windows, and an 
attached lean-to/porch measuring 160 square feet (20 feet by 8 feet). The flooring material is 
concrete. The location of the proposed accessory structure is in the rear yard facing east, with 
access from the driveway on North West Street. The structure’s attached lean-to/porch is 
proposed on the left side of the structure facing south, and the garage doors are proposed to 
face east. Drainage is planned to be adequate to the building size with gutters and downspouts. 

Zoning Code for reference (with applicable portions to the request bolded): 

18.05A Accessory Buildings 

In a residential zone, no garage or other accessory building shall be erected within a required 
side yard or front yard.  

When located at least sixty (60) feet from the front property line and completely to the rear of 
the main dwelling, the accessory building may be erected not less than eight (8) feet from the 
side or rear lot lines. Provided that when access to a garage is from an alley, such garage shall 
be located not less than ten (10) feet from the alley.  

When located less than sixty (60) feet from the front property line and not completely to the 
rear of the dwelling, garages shall be constructed as a part of the main building or connected 
thereto by a covered breezeway.  

Corner lot accessory buildings must be placed within the boundaries of the required rear yard as 
governed by Article 7, Sec. 7.10, Yard and Lot Requirements.  
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No detached accessory building measuring up to three hundred (300) square feet in Residential 
and B-1 Districts shall exceed one (1) story or twelve (12) feet in height and no detached 
accessory building in Residential and B-1 Districts measuring from 301-600 square feet shall 
exceed one (1) story or 15’ in height.  

Detached accessory buildings (including garages) constructed on a one family lot shall not 
exceed, in the aggregate, six hundred (600) square feet. 

Applicant Information 

Bradley McWilliams, Applicant 

Mary Lou McWilliams, Owner 

Current Zoning District 

R-1A, One-Family Residential 

Parcel Identification 

L35000100020006600 

Additional Actions or Next Steps to be taken by the City 

The Board of Zoning Appeals will make a final decision on the variance requests at the 
November 19, 2024, meeting. 

Applicant’s Reason for the Request 

The applicant wishes to construct the accessory building at the requested size and height to 
accommodate recreational vehicle storage. 

The applicant’s statement regarding the request is included in the packet. 

Surrounding Land Use within 1,000 Feet 

The surrounding land uses within 1,000 feet include various Residential (R-1B, R-1A, R-3, PD-1), 
Office Building (O-1), Central Business District (B-4), and Agricultural (A-1).  

Previous Related Development Decisions in the Immediate Area (3-5 Years) 

In October 2014, a Village Review Board work session was held to discuss options for the 
property (demolition and rebuild, addition, driveway relocation). The details of this meeting are 
included in the packet. 

Comprehensive Plan Applied to the Geographical Area 
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The Comprehensive Plan encourages development in the Old Village District.  

Existing Public Utilities 

Existing public utilities include water, storm, sanitary sewer, gas, and electric. 

Soil Survey Data 

N/A 

Classification of Streets, Traffic Volumes & Direction, Planned Improvements 

N/A 

Floodplain Information 

The property is not in the floodplain. 

Comments from City and County Agencies 

The Village Review Board formally recommended approval of the request as submitted at their 
November 6, 2024, meeting. As a point of clarification, where the original submittal listed the 
accessory structure height at 16 feet, it was understood at that time that this was the total 
height from the roof apex to the foundation; however, that figure was for the side wall height. 
The building’s roof pitch is 4”:12” and will exceed the originally submitted 16-foot accessory 
structure height (not to exceed 25 feet). 

Supporting Maps & Graphics 

Supporting documents are attached. 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff recommends that the Village Review Board consider the request. 
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Decision Records No. BZA 24-04 November 19, 2024 

 

  1  

City of Bellbrook 

State of Ohio 

 

Board of Zoning Appeals Decision Record BZA 24-04 

 

WHEREAS, the applicant has requested two variances of the Bellbrook Zoning Code Section 18.05A to 

allow the construction of an accessory structure at the property located at 44 North West Street that is 

1,680 square feet and at a height not to exceed twenty-five feet; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Village Review Board reviewed the variance requests as originally submitted in an 

open public meeting on November 6, 2024, and by formal motion recommended to the Board of Zoning 

Appeals that the variances be approved; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Bellbrook Board of Zoning Appeals has reviewed the applicant’s revised 

request and agrees that the variances of the Zoning Code for this use are appropriate. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City of Bellbrook Board of Zoning Appeals that: 

 

Section 1.   There was a valid motion placed on the floor to approve the variances of Zoning Code 

Section 18.05A for case BZA 24-04 after reviewing the procedures and requirements for said variances 

in accordance with Article 20, Sections 20.13 and 20.13.1 of the Bellbrook Zoning Code, which have 

been met. 

Section 2. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of the Board of Zoning Appeals 

relating to the adoption of this Decision Record Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this 

Board, and that all deliberations of this Board and any of its committees that resulted in such formal 

action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including 

§121.22 of the Revised Code of the State of Ohio. 

MOTION STATED BY: ______________ and SECONDED BY: ______________ 

Roll call vote showed ______ Yeas; ______ Nays.  

Motion to approve is PASSED this 19th day of November 2024. 

AUTHENTICATION: 

 

 

  

Philip Ogrod, Chairperson 

 

  

Rob Schommer, Clerk of Council 
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